October 28, 2010
Pamela Bensoussan
Chula Vista City Council

276 Fourth Avenue
Chula Vista, California 95814
Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-10-156
Dear Ms. Bensoussan:
This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Please note that our advice is based solely on the provisions of the Act.  We therefore offer no opinion on the application, if any, of other conflict-of-interest laws such as common law conflict of interest. Also, the Commission does not act as a finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 72.)   

QUESTION


As a member of the Chula Vista city council, may you vote on the adoption of the Historic Preservation Ordinance that would set forth a process and criteria for designation or delisting of real property as historic properties if you own two houses that are designated as historic properties?
CONCLUSION

If it is not reasonably foreseeable that the city council decision will have a material financial effect on any of your economic interests, you may vote on the matter without violating the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act.  
FACTS


You are a city council member of the city of Chula Vista and wish to vote on a proposed ordinance setting forth procedures and criteria for the designation and delisting of properties as historic properties (the “Ordinance”).  You own two houses that are designated historic properties, a rental house and the house in which you reside.  
Once a property is designated as a historic property, the owner may, pursuant to the Mills Act, enter into an agreement with the city requiring the owner to maintain the historic aspects of the property, such as replacing a roof to comply with current fire ratings and replacing a 100-year old sewer, as you have done.  In exchange for the owner maintaining the property, the property owner receives tax benefits from the city.  The Mills Act is intended to provide a benefit to the entire community by providing property tax relief to offset the high costs of maintaining the property.  There are currently 62 residential property owners whose properties are designated as historic property.  There are 49,720 residential property owners in the city.

The Ordinance will set forth procedures and criteria for designating and delisting property as a historic property.  You state that the Ordinance is intended to simply clarify current requirements but also state that the Ordinance may make it more difficult for a property to qualify for designation as a historic property.  You state that the Ordinance would have no effect on properties currently designated as historic properties.  You ask whether you may vote on adoption of the Ordinance.
ANALYSIS
The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions ensure that public officials will “perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.”  (Section 81001(b).)  Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.


The Commission has adopted an eight-step standard analysis for deciding whether an official has a disqualifying conflict of interest.  (Regulation 18700(b).)  The general rule, however, is that a conflict of interest exists whenever a public official makes a governmental decision that has a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on one or more of his or her financial interests.
Step 1.  Are you a “public official” within the meaning of Section 87100?

Section 82048 defines a public official as “every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency.”  As a city council member, which is a local government agency, you are a public official. Therefore, you may not make, participate in making, or otherwise use your position to make, participate in making or influence any decisions that will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on any of your economic interests.  
Step 2.  Will you be making, participating in making or influencing a governmental 
decision?

A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency. (Regulation 18702.1.)  In voting on the adoption of the Ordinance, you will be making a governmental decision. 
Step 3.  What are your economic interests?

The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to conflicts of interest arising from certain enumerated economic interests.  These economic interests are described in Section 87103 and Regulations 18703-18703.5, inclusive:

· A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more. (Section 87103(a); Regulation 18703.1(a).)
· A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  (Section 87103(d); Regulation 18703.1(b).)

· A public official has an economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more. (Section 87103(b); Regulation 18703.2.)
· An official has an economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, totaling $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision. (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18703.3.)

· A public official has an economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts total $420 or more within 12 months prior to the decision. (Section 87103(e); Regulation 18703.4.)

· A public official has an economic interest in his or her personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities, as well as those of his or her immediate family.  This is commonly referred to as the “personal financial effects” rule. (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5.)
Real Property:
 
As the owner of two properties in which you presumably have an investment worth $2,000 or more, you have an economic interest in these properties. 
Source of Income:

Because you own rental property for which you presumably will have received rent payments of $500 or more within 12 months of voting on the Ordinance, your tenant is a source of income to you.

Personal Finances:
A public official is considered to always have an economic interest in his or her personal finances.  However, a financial effect on the value of real property owned directly or indirectly by a public official is not considered as a separate financial effect on the official’s personal finances and would not be analyzed separately under the “personal financial effects” rule. (Regulation 18705.5(a).)  Accordingly, the personal financial effects rule does not appear to apply to your circumstances and we will not discuss it further.
Step 4.  Will your economic interests be directly or indirectly involved in decisions you will make, participate in making or influence as a public official?


Real Property

Regulation 18704.2(a) sets forth circumstances under which real property is directly involved in a governmental decision.  Subsection (1)(2) provides that:
“(2) The governmental decision involves the zoning or rezoning, annexation or deannexation, sale, purchase, or lease, or inclusion in or exclusion from any city, county, district or other local governmental subdivision, of the real property in which the official has an interest or a similar decision affecting the real property. For purposes of this subdivision, the terms “zoning” and “rezoning” shall refer to the act of establishing or changing the zoning or land use designation on the real property in which the official has an interest.”  (Emphasis added.)
Under the predecessor to Regulation 18704.2(a)(2), we have advised that property owned by a public official identified on a city’s heritage resources inventory is directly involved in a governmental decision to amend the heritage preservation ordinance to allow property owners to request removal of their property from the inventory.  (Gambord Advice Letter, No. A-97-042; repealed Regulation 18702.1(a)(3)(A).) In our advice letter, we treated a decision involving the inclusion or exclusion of the property on the list as essentially a decision involving the inclusion or exclusion of property in a “district.”  The prior regulation provided that real property is directly involved if the decision involves the zoning, or rezoning, annexation or deannexation, sale, purchase, or lease, or inclusion in or exclusion from any city, county, district or other local governmental agency.  
Current Regulation 18704.2(a)(2) adds to this list any “similar decision affecting the real property.”  We interpret this regulation to apply to a decision to adopt the Ordinance on the basis that a decision to list or delist property is similar to decisions involving inclusion or exclusion of real property from a city, county, district or other local governmental subdivision.  Therefore, your real property is directly involved in the city council’s decision to adopt the Ordinance.
Source of Income:


Under Regulation 18704.1(a), a person, including a source of income, is directly involved in a governmental decision before an official’s agency if that person (i) initiates the proceeding in which the decision will be made by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request, or (ii) is a named party in, or is the subject of, the proceeding concerning the decision.  Your tenant will not be initiating the proceeding, nor will he or she be a named party in or the subject of the proceeding concerning the decision. Accordingly, the tenant is indirectly involved in the decision.

� The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.





